



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PINE BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS)
II, L.P.,)
)
Plaintiff,)
v.) C.A. No. 2021-0649-MTZ
)
BETTER HOLDCO, INC.,)
AURORA ACQUISITION CORP. and) PUBLIC VERSION FILED:
AURORA MERGER SUB I, INC.,) October 8, 2021
)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS AURORA ACQUISITION CORP. AND
AURORA MERGER SUB I, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S
AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Of Counsel:

Peter P. Tomczak
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
300 East Randolph Street, Suite
5000
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 861-8000

Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)
Roger S. Stronach (Bar No. 6208)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants
Aurora Acquisition Corp. and
Aurora Merger Sub I, Inc.*

L Andrew S. Riccio
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
452 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 626-4229

October 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Side Letter.	2
B. The Lockup.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Standards Of Review.....	4
1. Motion To Dismiss Standard.	4
2. Summary Judgment Standard.	5
B. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Any Facts Implicating Aurora.....	7
C. [REDACTED]	8
D. Count V Fails to Allege an Independent Cause of Action and Should be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim	10
E. Disputed Material Facts, Including as Contradictorily Pled by Pine Brook, Preclude Entry of Summary Judgment	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 3COM Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 1009210 (Del. Ch. Oct 25, 1999)	4, 5
<i>Brown v. Kellar</i> , 2018 WL 6721263 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2018)	6
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	4
<i>Charney v. Am. Apparel, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5313769 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2015)), <i>judgment entered</i> <i>by</i> 2015 WL 5703109 (Del. Ch. Sept. 25, 2015) (Order)	6
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014)	5
<i>Ebersole v. Lowengrub</i> , 180 A.2d 467 (Del. 1962)	5, 6
<i>Healy v. Healy</i> , 2006 WL 3289623 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2006)	6, 7
<i>Lord v. Souder</i> , 748 A.2d 393 (Del. 2000)	10
<i>Price v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011)	4
<i>Raj & Sonal Abhyanker Family Tr. v. Blake</i> , 2021 WL 2477025 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2021)	5, 8
<i>In re TrueCar, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5816761 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2020)	5
<i>Watson v. Taylor</i> , 829 A.2d 936, 2003 WL 21810822 (Del. Aug. 4, 2003) (Table)	6

<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	7
<i>Wyser-Pratte v. Smith</i> , 1997 WL 153806 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 1997)	10
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 2012 WL 707238 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2012)	6
Statutes and Rules	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 202	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 251	8, 10
Ct. Ch. R. 56(c)	5
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	4
